

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

TWANDA MARSHINDA BROWN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEXINGTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, *et  
al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-01426-MBS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.. 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Defendants have failed to meet their formidable burden of proving that Plaintiffs' prospective relief claims are moot. .... 5

II. Defendants fail to demonstrate that Plaintiffs' claims are barred by *Younger* abstention, *O'Shea*, or the *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine..... 11

A. Defendants' latest arguments as to *Younger* abstention and the *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine fail under the law of the case doctrine. .... 12

1. Defendants' *Younger* abstention argument fails under the law of the case doctrine ..... 12

2. Defendants' *Rooker-Feldman* argument also fails under the law of the case doctrine ..... 14

B. Defendants' renewed *Younger* and *O'Shea* arguments are untimely and provide no substantive basis for abstention here..... 15

C. Plaintiffs' Fourteenth Amendment damages claim against Defendant Reinhart and Adams is not precluded by *Rooker-Feldman*..... 19

III. Undisputed facts demonstrate the Chief and Associate Chief Judges are responsible for the unlawful debt collection policies and procedures within Lexington County Magistrate Courts..... 22

A. Plaintiffs' injuries were caused by widespread policies or practices for which Defendants Reinhart and Adams were responsible. .... 23

B. The record plainly shows that Defendants Reinhart and Adams had authority to prevent Plaintiffs' injuries..... 24

C. South Carolina Court Administration did not encourage, authorize, or condone these unconstitutional debt collection practices..... 24

IV. Plaintiffs are entitled to damages because they were incarcerated for nonpayment of fines and fees without pre-deprivation *Bearden* hearings or assistance of counsel.... 26

A. Plaintiffs were available for, but were not provided with, constitutionally mandated pre-deprivation *Bearden* hearings. .... 26

- B. The case law upon which Defendants rely is easily distinguished and does nothing to disturb Plaintiffs’ entitlement to recover damages. .... 28
- V. Plaintiffs are entitled to compensatory damages from Lexington County for its failure to adequately fund indigent defense (Claim Five)..... 30
  - A. Authority in the Fourth Circuit and other federal courts supports Plaintiffs’ claim for compensatory damages against the County..... 31
  - B. Plaintiffs suffered Sixth Amendment injuries *after* their arrest for nonpayment, which were a direct and predictable result of Lexington County’s deliberate choice to grossly underfund indigent defense..... 34
  - C. Plaintiffs’ testimony demonstrates they suffered actual harm justifying an award of compensatory damages..... 35
- VI. Defendant Koon fails to establish he is entitled to summary judgment on Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment damages claim (Claim Four)..... 36
  - A. Defendant Koon maintained a policy of overdetaining individuals arrested on bench warrants. .... 38
  - B. There is no evidence that Defendant Koon investigated or attempted to resolve any inconsistencies between ordinary bench warrants and the MC2 bench warrant form..... 40
  - C. Defendant Koon, as a policymaker and supervisor, was deliberately indifferent to Plaintiffs’ unlawful incarceration. .... 41
- VII. Defendants Reinhart and Adams, former Chief and Associate Chief Judges, are not entitled to judicial immunity ..... 43
  - A. Administrative, legislative, or executive acts performed by judges are not shielded by judicial immunity..... 43
  - B. Defendant Reinhart and Adams’s sanctioning and implementation of county-wide debt collection practices are not “paradigmatic judicial acts” shielded by judicial immunity..... 46
- VIII. Defendants Reinhart and Adams are not entitled to qualified immunity for sanctioning and implementing a county-wide debt collection system that violated Plaintiffs’ clearly established rights..... 51
  - A. Plaintiffs’ rights to a pre-deprivation hearing on willfulness prior to incarceration for nonpayment was clearly established under *Bearden*..... 52
  - B. The Court should decline to entertain Defendants Reinhart and Adams’s meritless attempts to avoid liability by pointing to immaterial distinctions..... 55

CONCLUSION..... 59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*6th Cong. Dist. Republican Comm. v. Alcorn*,  
913 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2019) .....6, 9

*ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops*,  
705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2003).....5

*Alcocer v. Mills*,  
906 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2018) .....41

*Alexander v. Johnson*,  
742 F.2d 117, 12426 (4th Cir. 1984) .....53, 54, 56

*Alexander v. Perrill*,  
916 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1990) .....42

*Allegheny Cnty. v. Frank Mashuda Co.*,  
360 U.S. 185 (1959).....16

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. W. Virginia State Bar*,  
233 F.3d 813 (4th Cir. 2000) .....21

*Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
568 U.S. 85 (2013).....5, 7

*Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.*,  
326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003) .....12

*Amaechi v. West*,  
237 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001) .....53

*Anderson v. Creighton*,  
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....52, 55

*Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 429 (1993).....44

*Armstrong v. Squadrito*,  
152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... *Passim*

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*,  
563 U.S. 731 (2011).....52

*Bairefoot v. City of Beaufort, South Carolina*,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 503 (D.S.C. 2018)..... *Passim*

*Barlet v. State*,  
343 S.E.2d 620 (S.C. 1986) .....55

*Bearden v. Georgia*,  
461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... *Passim*

*Bell v. City of Boise*,  
709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013) .....8, 11

*Black v. Romano*,  
471 U.S. 606 (1985).....27

*Bliven v. Hunt*,  
579 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2009).....44

*Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017) .....52, 53

*Brewington v. Bedsole*,  
1993 WL 819885  
(E.D.N.C. May 14, 1993).....32

*Brown v. Reinhart*,  
760 Fed. App’x. 175 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... *Passim*

*Brucker v. City of Doraville*,  
2019 WL 3557893 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 1, 2019),  
*on reconsideration*, 391 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....20

*Burns v. Reed*,  
500 U.S. 478 (1991).....44, 45

*Cain v. City of New Orleans*,  
2016 WL 2962912 (E.D. La. May 23, 2016).....28

*Campbell v. Florian*,  
972 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2020) .....38

*Campbell v. Johnson*,  
586 F.3d 835 (11th Cir. 2009) .....38

*Carey v. Phipus*,  
435 U.S. 247 (1978).....34

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....37

*City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.*,  
445 U.S. 283 (1982).....5

*Clark v. Britt*,  
2021 WL 681239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 22, 2021),  
R. & R. adopted, 2021 WL 2181882 (M.D.N.C. May 13, 2021),  
aff’d, 2021 WL 5985557 (4th Cir. 2021),  
cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1422 (2022) .....34

*Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer*,  
2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... *Passim*

*D.C. Ct. of Appeals v. Feldman*,  
460 U.S. 462 (1983).....20

*Dangerfield v. State*,  
656 S.E.2d 352 (S.C. 2008) .....55, 56

*Davani v. Virginia Dep’t of Transp.*,  
434 F.3d 712 (4th Cir. 2006) .....20

*Davis v. Hall*,  
375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004) .....38, 40

*De Luna v. Hidalgo Cnty., Tex.*,  
853 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2012) .....28

*Dodds v. Richardson*,  
614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) .....23, 38, 42

*Doe v. Angelina Cnty.*,  
733 F. Supp. 245 (E.D. Tex. 1990)..... *Passim*

*Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.*,  
422 U.S. 922 (1975)..... 15

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.*,  
544 U.S. 280 (2005).....19, 20

*Feldman v. Pro Football, Inc.*,  
419 F. App’x 381 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Foodbuy, LLC v. Gregory Packaging, Inc.*,  
987 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2021) .....33, 34

*Forrester v. White*,  
484 U.S. 219 (1988)..... *Passim*

*Forrester v. White*,  
792 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1986) .....45

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... *Passim*

*Garcia v. City of Abilene*,  
890 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1989) .....29

*Gideon v. Wainwright*,  
372 U.S. 335 (1963).....16, 23, 32

*Gordon v. Schilling*,  
937 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) .....23

*Griffin v. Illinois*,  
351 U.S. 12 (1956).....53

*Hamill v. Wright*,  
870 F.2d 1032 (5th Cir. 1989) .....33

*Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff*,  
467 U.S. 229 (1984).....16

*Hayes v. Faulkner Cnty., Ark.*,  
388 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2004) .....42

*Hays v. Town of Gauley Bridge, W. Va.*,  
474 F. App'x 930 (4th Cir. 2012) .....32

*Hays v. Town of Gauley Bridge, WV*,  
2011 WL 1229797  
(S.D.W. Va. Mar. 29, 2011).....32, 35

*Holder v. Town of Newton*,  
638 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.N.H. 2009).....38

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....53

*Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler*,  
464 U.S. 67 (1983)). ..... 10

*Johnson v. Jessup*,  
381 F. Supp. 3d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2019) .....20

*King v. Myers*,  
973 F.2d 354 (4th Cir. 1992) .....44

*Kowalski v. Boliker*,  
893 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2018) .....45

*Lance v. Dennis*,  
546 U.S. 459 (2006).....20

*Larsgard v. Straub*,  
2019 WL 669788  
(D. Ariz. Feb. 19, 2019).....32

*Lindquist v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.*,  
776 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1985) .....8

*Lopez v. Vanderwater*,  
620 F.2d 1229 (7th Cir. 1980) .....44

*Lyons P’Ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.*,  
243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*Malley v. Briggs*,  
475 U.S. 335 (1986).....33, 52, 55

*Marshall v. Marshall*,  
523 F. Supp. 3d 802 (E.D. Va. 2021) .....21

*Meek v. Cnty of Riverside*,  
183 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 1999) .....44

*Melgar ex rel. Melgar v. Greene*,  
593 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2010) .....52

*Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n*,  
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....13, 18

*Miller v. Kennebec Cnty.*,  
219 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000).....40

*Mireles v. Waco*,  
502 U.S. 9 (1991).....44

*Mitchell v. Fishbein*,  
377 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2004).....50

*Morrison v. Lipscomb*,  
877 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1989) ..... *Passim*

*Nichols v. State*,  
308 417 S.E.2d 860, 862 (S.C. 1992) .....53, 55

*Orpiano v. Johnson*,  
632 F.2d 1096 (4th Cir. 1980) .....41

*Oviatt By & Through Waugh v. Pearce*,  
954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992) .....41, 42

*Owens ex rel. Owens v. Lott*,  
372 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2004) .....53

*Pashby v. Delia*,  
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....6, 10

*Pastene v. Sprouse*,  
2010 WL 1344971  
(D.S.C. Mar. 30, 2010) .....51

*Porter v. Clarke*,  
852 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... *Passim*

*Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm’n*,  
501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Pritchett v. Alford*,  
973 F.2d 307 (4th Cir. 1992) .....53

*Quarles v. C. W. Weeks*,  
815 F. App’x 735 (4th Cir. 2020) .....21

*Randall v. Prince George’s Cnty.*,  
302 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2002) .....35

*Ratte v. Corrigan*,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....45, 49

*Reaves v. S.C. DSS*,  
2008 WL 5115026  
(D.S.C. Dec. 3, 2008).....21

*Rice v. Cartledge*,  
 2015 WL 4603282  
 (D.S.C. July 29, 2015) .....29

*Shtrauch v. Dowd*,  
 651 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016) .....44

*Simon v. City of New York*,  
 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018).....40

*Skinner v. Switzer*,  
 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....20

*Slakan v. Porter*,  
 737 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1984) .....41, 53

*Smith v. Mann*,  
 173 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1999).....29

*Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs, Younger*,  
 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....16

*Stump v. Sparkman*,  
 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....44

*Suggs v. Brannon*,  
 804 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1986) .....18

*Tate v. Short*,  
 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....53, 55

*Taylor v. Waters*,  
 81 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1996) .....57

*TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot*,  
 572 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2009) .....12, 13, 15

*Thana v. Bd. of License Comm’r for Charles Cnty.*,  
 827 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2016) .....13, 20, 21

*Thomas v. Haslam*,  
 329 F. Supp. 3d 475 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).....22

*Thomas v. Lee*,  
 776 F. App’x 910 (6th Cir. 2019) .....22

*United States v. Allen*,  
2 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 1993) .....54

*United States v. Aramony*,  
166 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 1999) .....12, 15

*United States v. Camacho*,  
955 F.2d 950 (4th Cir. 1992) .....29, 30

*United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n*,  
393 U.S. 199 (1968).....6

*United States v. Cooper*,  
870 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1989) .....27

*United States v. Duke Energy Corp.*,  
2014 WL 4659479  
(M.D.N.C. Sept. 17, 2014).....12

*United States v. Genovese*,  
836 F.2d 1343, 1988 WL 1082 (4th Cir. 1988) .....54

*United States v. Jones*,  
136 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 1998) .....10, 11

*United States v. Leon*,  
468 U.S. 897 (1984).....21

*United States v. Lominac*,  
36 F.3d 1095, 1994 WL 510242 (4th Cir. 1994) .....54

*United States v. Pagan*,  
785 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1986).....27, 55

*United States v. Rising*,  
867 F.2d 1255 (10th Cir. 1989) .....27

*United States v. Rivera-Velez*,  
839 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1988).....27

*United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n*,  
166 U.S. 290 (1897).....6

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....10

*United States v. W.T. Grant Co.*,  
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....6, 9

*Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*,  
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....34

*Wadkins v. Arnold*,  
214 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2000) .....57, 58

*Wall v. Wade*,  
741 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... *Passim*

*Washington v. Wilmore*,  
407 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2005) .....20

*West v. City of Santa Fe*,  
2018 WL 4047115 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2018),  
R. & R. adopted, 2018 WL 5276264 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2018).....27, 28

*Whirl v. Kern*,  
407 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1968) .....40

*White v. Shwedo*,  
2020 WL 2315800  
(D.S.C. May 11, 2020).....29

*Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon*,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013)..... *Passim*

*Williams v. Illinois*,  
399 U.S. 235 (1970).....53

*Wilson v. Layne*,  
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....53

*Wilson v. Montano*,  
715 F.3d 847 (10th Cir. 2013) .....38, 41

*Winfield v. Bass*,  
106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997) .....54

*Wolfe v. Strankman*,  
392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004) .....44

*Wong Sun v. United States*,  
371 U.S. 471 (1963).....57

*Yarls v. Bunton*,  
231 F.Supp.3d 128 (M.D. La. 2017).....19

*Zeigler v. New York*,  
948 F. Supp. 2d 271 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)..... *Passim*

**FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES**

Rule 30(b)(6).....26

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....45

**STATE STATUTES**

S.C. Code § 24-5-10.....43

S.C. Code Ann. § 17-3-550.....34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

13C Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper,  
Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.7  
(3rd ed. 2008).....9
